
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY 28 JULY 2023 
 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Public Question Time   
Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than two working days 
prior to the meeting. Questions must relate to items on the agenda. 
Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 
For Decision: 
 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


5.  Commercial Property Grant: 14 Orchard Street, Neath  (Pages 3 - 
16) 
 

6.  Parking Review Options Report 2023  (Pages 17 - 52) 
 

7.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Monday, 24 July 2023 
 
 
 
Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet Board 
Members:  
 
Councillors. J.Hurley, W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones 
 



  

 
 

 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet 
Board 

 
Friday 28th July 2023 

 

Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration  
– S. Brennan 

 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  Neath North 
  
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY GRANT: 14 ORCHARD STREET, 
NEATH 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
To obtain authority under the Commercial Property Grant scheme, to 
grant aid external improvement works to the commercial property 
named above. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The proposal is to part fund external improvements to the front 
elevation of this derelict and decaying, two-storey, mid-terrace, 
former hairdressing salon, situated on a main town centre shopping 
street within close proximity of The Gwyn Hall, the former Neath 
Constitutional Club and St David’s Church 
 
The overall scheme will improve the streetscene of this part of Neath 
Town Centre, by giving a fresh new appearance to an empty and 
unsightly building. The refurbished commercial floor space will be let 
to accommodate a small local business, potentially continuing it’s use 
as a hairdressing salon, while attracting footfall and so enhancing the 
vibrancy and vitality of Neath Town Centre. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
This work will improve the quality of the built environment to attract 
further economic investment to the town centre, while safeguarding 
this supply of retail/employment floor space in to the future. 
 
Background: 
 
Historically the Commercial Property Grant initiative has been part 
funded by the Authority under the provisions of the Local Government 
Act 2000, with provision made within the Neath Port Talbot 
Regeneration Capital Programme for borough-wide projects that 
target specific commercial centres, Communities First areas and 
Neighbourhood Renewal Areas. 

 
Provision of £315,875 is available for Commercial Property Grant 
schemes within the 2023/24 Regeneration Capital Programme. 
 
Conditions applicable to the following project will be issued in 
accordance with the agreed terms for the scheme.   
 
PROPOSAL  
 
Property Address:  
 
14 Orchard Street 
Neath 
SA11 1DU 
 
Location Plan: 
 

  

Page 4



Brief Description of works 
 
Current condition of the building: 
 

 
 

 

Page 5



Proposed elevations:

 

 
 
 

 Planning consent is not necessary as the building works constit
[...]
all scheme will provide an improved working environment for 
those working from the building 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
The Commercial Property Grant initiative has been part funded by the 
Authority under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 
 
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
Risks associated with implementing the proposed 
recommendations: 
 
The Council will not be responsible for any aspect of control of the 
Works (including for example, design, related investigations, 
implementation and supervision). The Applicant alone is responsible 
for everything relating to the Works, including all health and safety 
matters and for any financial losses. The Council has no legal 
responsibility for such matters, even if they require approval under 
the conditions in this manual or Grant Offer Letter. 
 
If the project fails to complete, or does not complete in accordance 
with the grant terms and conditions, the grant money cannot be 
claimed. If the project slips over to the next financial year then it is 
possible that there will not be sufficient funds and the claim process 
will be complicated. 
 
Risks associated with failing to implement the proposed 
recommendations: 

Page 8



 
If the grant is not approved the proposed refurbishment will not be 
carried out and the locality will not benefit from the resulting 
regeneration impacts. In it’s current state of deterioration the building 
may soon pose a safety risk to members of the public. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Having given due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment and a 
description of the report, it is recommended that the grant be 
approved. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
To implement the provisions of the Commercial Property Grant 
scheme in accordance with the criteria and terms of administration of 
the grant, in order to contribute to the regeneration of Neath Town 
Centre. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period 

 
Appendices:  

 CPG – 14 Orchard Street, Neath – IIA  

 

List of Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Name:  Nicola Jane Bulcraig 
 

Page 9



Designation: Strategic Development Officer 
 
Email:  n.bulcraig@npt.gov.uk 
 
Direct dial:  01639 686683 
 

Page 10



1 

 

 

Impact Assessment - First Stage  
 
1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary: 

 

Commercial Property Grant to part fund external improvement works to the front of 14 Orchard Street, Neath a derelict and 
decaying, two-storey, mid-terrace, former hairdressing salon. Works include the repair/replacement of the timber shopfront, 
the repair and redecoration of the render, the replacement of the two first floor uPVC windows, roof fascia and rainwater 
goods, as well as the replacement of the roof covering to the front pitch of the roof, with repair work to the rafters and 
purlins. The proposed works will improve the appearance of the building and therefore Neath Town Centre, as well as 
bringing a vacant building back in to use while improving the commercial floor space of the town centre. 

Service Area:   Property & Regeneration 

Directorate:       Environment 

 
2. Does the initiative affect:   
 

 Yes No 

Service users  X 

Staff  X 

Wider community X  

Internal administrative process only   X 

 
3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their:  
 

 Yes  No None/ 
Negligible 

Don’t 
Know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence)/How 
might it impact? 

Age   X    Proposal is to improve the external appearance of 
building and improve the quality of the supply of 
commercial floor space within the town centre. This 

P
age 11



2 

 

benefits all users of Neath town centre, as well as the 
people that use the building, without discrimination. 

Disability   X    As above 

Gender Reassignment  X    As above 

Marriage/Civil Partn
[...]
d Impact Assessment: 
 

A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
Council in discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 
2010, the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
No implications 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Legal Impacts: 
 
Any changes to the Parking charges need a Legal Order to be 
advertised and any objections and observations will be reported back 
to Streetscene and Engineering Scrutiny Committee and Streetscene 
and Engineering Cabinet Board before a final decision is taken. 
 
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
Members need to be aware that there is a risk element to the change 
in tariff structures should members of the public choose to find 
alternative parking, this could result further budget pressures, which 
will be reviewed in 2024. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Consultations will be undertaken when we formally advertise the 
changes to the off-street car parking order and on-street traffic orders. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
Having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment it is recommended that members agree: 
 
Option 1 On-Street Parking Permits 
 

That the proposed £5 increase across all on-street permits set out in 

the circulated report be implemented with the exception of care 

worker permits which will become free of charge.  

 

That charges are introduced for individual disabled parking permits 

(IDPP) in line with the cost of other on-street permits.  

 

It is proposed that in future years all permits will be increased 

annually in line with inflation. 

Page 31



 
 
Option 1b Off-Street Car Parking 
 
The proposed 15% increase across all tariff structures except for all 

day parking be implemented as set out below.  

 

Up to 1 hour £1.75 
1-2 hours      £2.30 
2-3 hours      £2.85 
3-4 hours      £3.30 

[...]
ont On-street charging  
 
That the proposed charge of £1.00 per hour up to a maximum stay of 
2 hours be introduced in the on-street limited waiting bays at the 
seafront from 1st April to 30th September be implemented in April 2024. 
 
It is recommended that the new charging times mirror those in the 
seafront car parks i.e. 08.00am to 20.00pm to align with enforcement 
operational hours. 

 
That there will be no charge or time limit in the on-street seafront limited 
waiting bays from 1st October until 31st March. 
 
Neath Pedestrian Area 
 
Subject to available funding a feasibility study could be undertaken to 
review the operational hours of the Neath pedestrianised zone which 
will be considered against all other priorities within the Highways 
Capital Programme.   
 
Additional recommendations from the Task & Finish Group 
 

1. It is recommended that due to the current financial pressure 
faced by parking services budget that blue badge holders 
continue to pay the full parking charge. 

 
 

2. It is recommended that a visitors parking permit to cover all car 
parks/visitors attractions within the county including country 
parks be further explored in conjunction with the authority’s 
relevant sections.  

 

Page 34



3. It is recommended a review of all the measures implemented be 
undertaken in October 2024, to allow time for measureable data 
to be obtained over the summer period. 

 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decisions:  
 

The new tariff structure will aid recovery following the pandemic with 
the aim of producing a balanced budget within parking services. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decisions are proposed for implementation after the three-day 
call in period. 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 Integrated Impact Assessment Screening. 
 

List of Background Papers: 
 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Report 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Steve Cook, Parking Manager 
Tel. No: 01639 763968 
Email: s.cook@npt.gov.uk 

 
Ian Rees, Parking Services Team Leader 
Tel
[...]
esses. 
 
We have not made recommendations on every option in the proposals, only 
those where we feel an amendment will both be beneficial and deliverable 
given the budget position. 
 
The decision of the final charges and options will be taken by the cabinet 
board, who will take on board our recommendations contained within this 
report. 
 
Councillor Sean Pursey 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

3 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Members of the Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Scrutiny 
Committee undertook a Task and Finish Group to consider and review the 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s (“the Council”) Parking Options 
2023. The overall purpose of this was to look at options for parking and 
transport solutions to support the vitality of town centres and support 
sustainable transport with a view to agreeing a set of recommendations  for 
Cabinet Board to consider .. 
 
The Task and Finish Group met for three workshop sessions to focus 
specifically within Parking Review Options Report 2023.   
 
The Task and Finish Group held two workshop sessions with officers on the 
28th of April and the 10th of May to gather all information required to develop 
recommendations. Members then had a summary workshop on the 18th of May 
to pull together their recommendations. A summary of the discussions is 
included within the report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 

4 
 

PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND 

 
The Environment, Regeneration and Street scene Services Scrutiny 
Committee are the appropriate scrutiny committee for the consideration of the 
Parking Review Options Report 2023. 
 
The Committee were keen to arrange a Task and Finish Group to consider the 
Christmas Parking options for 2023. Officers had completed a report on 
Parking Options Review 2023 that included Christmas parking as part of it. 
 
The overall purpose of this Task and Finish group was to look at options for 
parking and transport solutions to support the vi
[...]
is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Commercial Property Grant: 14 Orchard Street, Neath
	CPG - 14 Orchard Street Neath - IIA First Stage Assessment Form

	6 Parking Review Options Report 2023
	IIA Parking Review 2023
	Apendix A Final Task and Finish Group report on the Review of the Parking Review Options Report 2023 (002)




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

280723 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

28 JULY 2023 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Hurley, W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
T.Rees, D.Griffiths, J.Stevens, A. Collins, I.Rees, S.Cook and J.Woodman-
Ralph 
 
Scrutiny Invitees: 
 
Councillor S.Pursey 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Jones be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 

 
2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 

5. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY GRANT: 14 ORCHARD STREET, NEATH  
 



- 2 - 
 

280723 

Decision: 
 
That having given due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
grant detailed in the circulated report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To implement the provisions of the Commercial Property Grant scheme 
in accordance with the criteria and terms of administration of the grant, in 
order to contribute to the regeneration of Neath Town Centre. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 1 August 2023. 

 
6. PARKING REVIEW OPTIONS REPORT 2023  

 
Decision: 
 
After consideration by Members the item was deferred to a future 
meeting. 
 

7. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


